damages in the event it fails to comply with the Post-Termination Obligations of paragraph 11.02

of the Franchise Agreements in the amount of ($50) per day beginning on the thirty-first (31st)

day after the date of termination or expiration of this Agreement, not to exceed a maximum of

Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500). Franchise Agreements ~ 11.02(d), Exhibits A-

B.

55. The Guarantors, John and Patti Willingham, signed Guaranty Agreements

pursuant to which they agreed to guarantee, in their individual capacities, the payment and

performance of all the Franchisee's obligations under the Franchisee Agreements for the